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APPENDIX A-1
LETTERS PATENTS OF JACUZZI INC.
as of April 2, 1988

Patent No. Patentee Date Issued
3,143,139 Pretti, E.D. 08/04/1964
3,149,070 Nash, F.M. 09-15-1964
3,159,849 Jacuzzi, C.J. 12/08/1964
3,178,024 Jacuzzi, C.J. 04/13/1965
3,208,390 Jacuzzi, V. 09/28/1965
3,252,052 Nash, F.M. 05/17/1966
3,252,575 Jacuzzi, C.J. 05/24/1966
3,273,560 Jacuzzi, C.J. 09/20/1966
3,287,741 Nash, F.M. 11/29/1966
3,297,025 Jacuzzi, C.J. 01/10/1967
3,302,640 Jacuzzi, C.J. 02/07/1967
3,304,936 Kosta, P.L. 02/21/1967
3,314,543 Nash, F.M. 04/18/1967
3,321,204 Pretti, E.B. 05/23/1967
3,323,468 Thompson, O.M. 06/06/1967
3,337,725 Nash, F.M. 08/22/1967
3,346,014 Jacuzzi, C.J. 10/10/1967
3,361,303 Jacuzzi, C.J. 01/02/1968
3,365,064 Horan, R.E., Jr. 01/23/1968
3,378,858 Jacuzzi, C.J. 04/23/1968
3,381,823 Nash, F.M. 05/07/1968
3,391,870 Nash, F.M. 07/09/1968
3,394,733 Jacuzzi, C.J. 07/30/1968
3,422,788 Horan, R.E., Jr. 01/21/1969
3,427,662 Jacuzzi, C.J. 02/18/1969
Nash, F.M.
Baroody, A.J.
3,428,178 Nash, F.M. 02/18/1969
3,442,292 Jacuzzi, C.J. 05/06/1969
3,442,385 Nash, F.M. 05/06/1969
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3,452,370 Jacuzzi, R. 07/01/1969
3,507,753 Jacuzzi, F. 04/21/1970
3,512,644 Nash, F.M. 05/19/1970
3,534,730 Jacuzzi, C.J. 10/20/1970
3,540,438 Jacuzzi, R. 11/17/1970
3,547,409 Jacuzzi, F. 12/15/1970
3,568,121 Nash, F.M. 03/02/1971
3,571,818 Jacuzzi, R. 03/23/1971
3,571,820 Jacuzzi, R. 03/23/1971
3,572,381 Nash, F.M. 03/23/1971
3,587,976 Jacuzzi, R. 06/28/1971
3,597,770 Jacuzzi, K. 08/10/1971
3,613,630 Jacuzzi, F. 10/19/1971
3,625,365 Armstrong, J.E. 12/07/1971

Jacuzzi, V.
3,630,363 Nash, F.M. 12/28/1971

Hicks, J.T.
3,674,020 Jacuzzi, R. 07/04/1972
3,679,257 Jacuzzi, R. 05/25/1972
3,736,924 Jacuzzi, R. 06/05/1973

Kosta, P.
3,739,810 Horah, R.E., Jr. 06/19/1973
3,756,741 Woell, F.T., Jr. 09/14/1973
3,784,321 Woell, F.T., Jr. 01/08/1974
3,814,543 Gritz, D.D. 06/04/1974
3,839,859 Woell, F.T., Jr. 10/08/1974
3,840,175 Jacuzzi, V. 10/08/1974
3,842,823 Jacuzzi, R. 10/22/1974

Kosta, P.
3,871,792 Gritz, D.D. 03/18/1975
3,874,374 Jacuzzi, R. 04/01/1975
3,876,336 Nash, F.M. 04/08/1975
3,892,498 Jacuzzi, R. 07/01/1975

Kosta, P.
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3,905,358
3,928,197

3,931,830
3,949,700
3,992,130
4,034,428
4,082,091
4,108,775

4,126,925

4,153,954

4,168,705

4,185,655

4,211,216

4,233,694

4,261,347

4,396,210

4,408,721

4,426,286

4,539,498
4,592,100

4,637,873

Jacuzzi, V.

Horan, R.E., Jr.
Nash, F.M.

Gritz, D.D.
Baroody, A.J.
Childress, B.
Jacuzzi, R.
Raab, A.

Wilkes, R.D.
Peters, A.H.
Jacuzzi, V.J.

Jacuzzi, V.

Jacuzzi, R.
D’Innocente, Ralph

Raab, A.

Wilkes, Robert D.
Smith, Eugene C.
Ufford, David E.

Burgess, John D.
Jacuzzi, Virgil J.

Janosko, Richard L.

D’Innocente, Ralph

Spencer, III, Terrel
Puckett, Joe D.

Spencer, III, Terrel
Puckett, Joe D.

Cohen, Carlos
Raab, Alfred

Puckett, Joe D.
Bryant, Donald L.

Wilkes, Robert D.

Robertson, Joeab A.

Waldorf, Virgil J.
Wilkes, Robert D.
Pucket, Joe D.

DeSousa, Daniel A.

Gockel, Gary L.
D’Innocente, Ralph
Jacuzzi, Roy A.
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09/16/1975
12/23/1975

01/13/1976
04/13/1976
11/16/1976
07/12/1977
04/04/1978
08/22/1978

11/28/1978

05/15/1979

09/25/1979

01/29/1980

07/08/1980

11/18/1980

04/14/1981

08/02/1983

10/11/1983

01/17/1984

09/03/1985
06/03/1986

01/20/1987
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D212,838
D226,042

D231,032
D237,709

D247,977
D247,978
D252,042

D252,467
D255,932
D260,288
D264,626
D266,405
D283,679

D288,239

Jacuzzi, R.

Jacuzzi, R.
Kosta, P.

Jacuzzi, R.
Kosta, P.

Jacuzzi, R.
Kosta, P.

Jacuzzi, R.
D’Innocente, Ralph

Jacuzzi, V.J.
Burgess, J.D.

Jacuzzi, R.
D’Innocente, Ralph

D’Innocente, Ralph
Jacuzzi, Roy A.

D’Innocente, Ralph

Janosko, Richard L.

D’Innocente, Ralph

Janosko, Richard L.

Jacuzzi, R.
Kosta, P.

D’Innocente, Ralph
Drasin, Larry

D’Innocente, Ralph
Drasin, Larry
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11/26/1968
01/16/1973

03/26/1974

11/18/1975

05/23/1978
05/23/1978
06/05/1979

07/24/1979

07/15/1980

08/18/1981

05/25/1982

02/27/1973

11/11/1986

02/10/1987
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APPENDIX A-2

APPLICATIONS TO OBTAIN ISSUANCE OF LETTERS PATENTS OF JACUZZI INC.

Appl’'n No.
056,531

056,800

093,386

093,899

093,901

122,051

130,798

172,577
865,818
936,373

as of April 2, 1988

Patentee

D’Innocente, Ralph
Pruscha, Peter K.

D’Innocente, Ralph
Pruscha, Peter K.

D’Innocente, Ralph
Pauls, James R.

Pauls, James R.
D’Innocente, Ralph

Jacuzzi, Roy A.
D’Innocente, Ralph
Pruscha, Peter K.

DeSousa, Daniel A.

Badley, William G.
D’Innocente, Ralph

Maskell, Bruce W.
Soule, Jeff R.

Wilkes, Robert D.
Raab, Alfred
D’Innocente, Ralph

Appendix A-2
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Date Filed
06/01/1987

06/01/1987

09/04/1987

09/04/1987

09/04/1987

11/18/1987

12/09/1987

03/24/1988
05/22/1986
12/01/1986
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CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT
NUNC PRO TUNC
as of
April 2, 1988

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT confirms nunc pro tunc as of April 2,
1988, the assignment of trademarks, applications to register trademarks, trademark
registrations, trade names, rights in certain inventions, applications to obtain letters patents,
letters patents, and all other intellectual property owned by Assignor (collectively
"intellectual property"), together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected
with the use of said intellectual property and symbolized thereby, and assignment of all
rights to sue, to arbitrate, and otherwise to enforce legal rights in such intellectual property,
by:

(a)  Jacuzzi Inc., a former Delaware corporation, which had its principal place of
business at 298 Wiget Lane, Walmut Creek, California, as Assignor,

to:

(b) Jacuzzi Inc., a Delaware corporation, which had its principal place of business
at 298 Wiget Lane, Walnut Creek, California, as Assignee.

In this Confirmatory Assignment, the word "trademark(s)" includes both marks applicable
to goods and marks applicable to services.

BE IT REMEMBERED that as of April 2, 1988, all of the assets of Assignor,
including without limitation the following described intellectual property and appurtenant
rights, were transferred to Assignee:

(a) All of the entire right, title, and interest in and to trademarks, applications to

register trademarks, trademark registrations, and trade names, both registered and
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unregistered, including all Notices of Allowance and all Certificates of Registration relating
thereto, and all other proprietary designations;

(b) All of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions and in
and to pending applications to obtain letters patents and issued letters patents;

(c) All rights to sue, arbitrate, or otherwise enforce, at its sole option in its own
name or in the name of Assignor, its rights for past and present misuse or infringement of
said intellectual property; and,

(d) All of the goodwill of the business appurtenant to said intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the April 2, 1988, transfer, the occurrence of
which is hereby confirmed and acknowledged, Assignor does hereby confirmatorily sell,
assign, transfer, and set over nunc pro tunc as of that date to Assignee:

(a) the entire right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property herein
described and enumerated;

(b)  the goodwill and the business in connection with said intellectual property;
and,

(©) rights to institute legal proceedings at law or in equity, or to engage in
arbitration, at its sole option in its own name or in the name of Assignor, to (1) to obtain
injunctions against, and/or to recover monetary damages for, past, present, or future
infringements of any or all of said trademarks or trade names, or (2) to obtain injunctions
against, and/or to recover monetary damages for, past, present, or future infringements of
any or all of said inventions or letters patents, including each and all of the trademark
registrations, applications to register trademarks, letters patents, and applications to obtain

letters patents, set forth in the following appendices attached hereto and made a part hereof:
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APPENDIX DESCRIPTION

A Letters Patents and Applications to Obtain Issuance
of Letters Patents

B Trademark Registrations and Applications to
Register Trademarks

C Trademarks in Use, or Intended to be Used, Other

than Registered Marks and Marks for which
Applications for Registration have been filed

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each authorized execution
of .this Confirmatory Assignment by a duly authorized officer, it being understood that the
effective date of this document is April 2, 1988.

Executed this day of February, 1999, at Walnut Creek, California.

JACUZZI INC.,
a Former Delaware Corporation

o G

Jz}cr{ A, Its Pfesident
/ " Assignor”

JACUZZ/NC

"Assignee"
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Regis #
1469714
0957680
1415723
1120941
1329439
1392270
1329440
1183647
1079317
1355195
0864967
1101174
0805414
0807314
1241022
1117631
1328269
1441981
1329446
1259918
1081604
1424739
1437932
1367491

APPENDIX B-1

ISSUED U.S. TRADEMARKS OF JACUZZI INC.

as of April 2, 1988

Trademark

AERO

AQUAGENIE & DESIGN
ARISTA

THE ATHENA

BIANCA

CARESSA

CELESTE

CIRCA

THE ELYSIANS
ESPREE

FILTERGUARD
JACUZZI

JACUZZI and Design
JACUZZI WHIRLPOOL BATH and Design
JACUZZI WHIRLPOOL BATH and Design
JET CHEF

MAGIC TOUCH
MAGNA

MERIDIAN

ORION

PARAGON

SIGNA

VECTRA

WATER RAINBOW

Appendix B-1
Page 1 of 1

Expire Date
12/22/2007

04/24/1993
11/04/2006
06/26/1999
04/09/2005
05/06/2006
04/09/2005
12/29/2001
12/13/1997
08/20/2005
02/18/1989
09/05/2008
03/15/2006
04/19/2006
09/07/2003
05/08/1999
04/02/2005
06/09/2007
04/09/2005
12/06/1983
01/10/1998
01/13/2007
04/28/2007
10/29/2005
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Serial #

73-716580
73/716500
73/716532

APPENDIX B-2

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARKS OF JACUZZI INC.

Trademark
AURA
DURASEAL
QUANTUM

as of April 2, 1988

Appendix B-2
Page 11

Filing Date
03/14/1988

03/14/1988
03/14/1988
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APPENDIX C

IN USE OR INTENDED TO BE USED TRADEMARKS OF JACUZZI INC.

ADONIS
ALLUSIAN
AMIGA
ANTIGUA
ARTEMIS
AVANZA
BRAVA
CAMBIO
CARA
CIVA
CORISCA
CYNTHIA
DAPHNE
DEMETER
DIANA
EMPRESS
EURA
EUROPA

GRAND

as of April 2, 1988

Product Name

JUNO
LASER
MIRA
NOVA
OMNI
POLARA
POWERPRO
PRIMA
QUANTA
SELVA
SEQUOIA
SIENNA
TARA

THE EXECUTIVE
TIRAGE
VENTERRA
VENUS
VIRAGE

VISTA

Appendix C
Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX A-2
APPLICATIONS TO OBTAIN ISSUANCE OF LETTERS PATENTS OF JACUZZI INC.
as of April 2, 1988

Appl’'n No. Patentee Date Filed
07/056,531 D’Innocente, Ralph 06/01/1987
Pruscha, Peter K.

07 /056,800 D’Innocente, Ralph 06/01/1987
Pruscha, Peter K.

07 /093,386 D’Innocente, Ralph 09/04/1987
Pauls, James R.

07 /093,899 Pauls, James R. 09/04/1987
D’Innocente, Ralph

- 07/093,901 Jacuzzi, Roy A. 09/04/1987

D’Innocente, Raiph
Pruscha, Peter K.

07/122,051 DeSousa, Daniel A. 11/18/1987
Badley, William G.
D’Innocente, Ralph

07/130,798 Maskell, Bruce W. 12/09/1987
Soule, Jeff R.

07 172,577 Wilkes, Robert D. 03/24/1988
06/ 865,818 Raab, Alfred 05/22/1986
06/ 936,373 D’Innocente, Ralph 12/01/1986

Appendix A-2
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APPENDIX A-1
LETTERS PATENTS OF JACUZZI INC.
as of April 2, 1988

Patent No. Patentee Date Issued
3,143,139 Pretti, E.D. 08/04/1964
3,149,070 Nash, F.M. 09-15-1964
3,159,849 Jacuzzi, C.J. 12/08/1964
3,178,024 Jacuzzi, C.J. 04/13/1965
3,208,390 Jacuzzi, V. 09/28/1965
3,252,052 Nash, F.M. 05/17/1966
3,252,575 Jacuzzi, C.J. 05/24/1966
3,273,560 Jacuzzi, C.J. 09/20/1966
3,287,741 Nash, F.M. 11/29/1966
3,297,025 Jacuzzi, C.J. 01/10/1967
3,302,640 Jacuzzi, C.J. 02/07/1967
3,304,936 Kosta, P.L. 02/21/1967
3,314,543 Nash, F.M. 04/18/1967
3,321,204 Pretti, E.B. 05/23/1967
3,323,468 Thompson, O.M. 06/06/1967
3,337,725 Nash, F.M. 08/22/1967
3,346,014 Jacuzzi, C.J. 10/10/1967
3,361,303 Jacuzzi, C.J. 01/02/1968
3,365,064 Horan, R.E., Jr. 01/23/1968
3,378,858 Jacuzzi, C.J. 04/23/1968
3,381,823 Nash, F.M. 05/07/1968
3,391,870 Nash, F.M. 07/09/1968
3,394,733 Jacuzzi, C.J. 07/30/1968
3,422,788 Horan, R.E., Jr. 01/21/1969
3,427,662 Jacuzzi, C.J. 02/18/1969
Nash, F.M.
Baroody, A.J.
3,428,178 Nash, F.M. 02/18/1969
3,442,292 Jacuzzi, C.J. 05/06/1969
3,442,385 Nash, F.M. 05/06/1969
Appendix A-1
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3,452,370 Jacuzzi, R. 07/01/1969
3,507,753 Jacuzzi, F. 04/21/1970
3,512,644 Nash, F.M. 05/19/1970
3,534,730 Jacuzzi, C.J. 10/20/1970
3,540,438 Jacuzzi, R. 11/17/1970
3,547,409 Jacuzzi, F. 12/15/1970
3,568,121 Nash, F.M. 03/02/1971
3,571,818 Jacuzzi, R. 03/23/1971
3,571,820 Jacuzzi, R. 03/23/1971
3,572,381 Nash, F.M. 03/23/1971
3,587,976 Jacuzzi, R. 06/28/1971
3,597,770 Jacuzzi, K. 08/10/1971
3,613,630 Jacuzzi, F. 10/19/1971
3,625,365 Armstrong, J.E. 12/07/1971

Jacuzzi, V.
3,630,363 Nash, F.M. 12/28/1971

Hicks, J.T.
3,674,020 Jacuzzi, R. 07/04/1972
3,679,257 Jacuzzi, R. 05/25/1972
3,736,924 Jacuzzi, R. 06/05/1973

Kosta, P.
3,739,810 Horah, R.E., Jr. 06/19/1973
3,756,741 Woell, F.T., Jr. 09/14/1973
3,784,321 Woell, F.T., Jr. 01/08/1974
3,814,543 Gritz, D.D. 06/04/1974
3,839,859 Woell, F.T., Jr. 10/08/1974
3,840,175 Jacuzzi, V. 10/08/1974
3,842,823 Jacuzzi, R. 10/22/1974

Kosta, P.
3,871,792 Gritz, D.D. 03/18/1975
3,874,374 Jacuzzi, R. 04/01/1975
3,876,336 Nash, F.M. 04/08/1975
3,892,498 Jacuzzi, R. 07/01/1975

Kosta, P.
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3,905,358
3,928,197

3,931,830
3,949,700
3,992,130
4,034,428
4,082,091
4,108,775

4,126,925

4,153,954

4,168,705

4,185,655

4,211,216

4,233,694

4,261,347

4,396,210

4,408,721

4,426,286

4,539,498
4,592,100

4,637,873

Jacuzzi, V.

Horan, R.E., Jr.
Nash, F.M.

Gritz, D.D.
Baroody, A.J.
Childress, B.
Jacuzzi, R.
Raab, A.

Wilkes, R.D.
Peters, A.H.
Jacuzzi, V.J.

Jacuzzi, V.

Jacuzzi, R.
D’Innocente, Ralph

Raab, A.

Wilkes, Robert D.
Smith, Eugene C.
Ufford, David E.

Burgess, John D.
Jacuzzi, Virgil J.

Janosko, Richard L.

D’Innocente, Ralph

Spencer, III, Terrel
Puckett, Joe D.

Spencer, III, Terrel
Puckett, Joe D.

Cohen, Carlos
Raab, Alfred

Puckett, Joe D.
Bryant, Donald L.

Wilkes, Robert D.

Robertson, Joeab A.

Waldorf, Virgil J.
Wilkes, Robert D.
Pucket, Joe D.

DeSousa, Daniel A.

Gockel, Gary L.
D’Innocente, Ralph
Jacuzzi, Roy A.
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09/16/1975
12/23/1975

01/13/1976
04/13/1976
11/16/1976
07/12/1977
04/04/1978
08/22/1978

11/28/1978

05/15/1979

09/25/1979

01/29/1980

07/08/1980

11/18/1980

04/14/1981

08/02/1983

10/11/1983

01/17/1984

09/03/1985
06/03/1986

01/20/1987
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D212,838 Jacuzzi, R. 11/26/1968

D226,042 Jacuzzi, R. 01/16/1973
Kosta, P.

D231,032 Jacuzzi, R. 03/26/1974
Kosta, P.

D237,709 Jacuzzi, R. 11/18/1975
Kosta, P.

D247,977 Jacuzzi, R. 05/23/1978

D247,978 D’Innocente, Ralph 05/23/1978

D252,042 Jacuzzi, V.J. 06/05/1979
Burgess, J.D.

D252.,467 Jacuzzi, R. 07/24/1979

) D’Innocente, Ralph

D255,932 D’Innocente, Ralph 07/15/1980
Jacuzzi, Roy A.

D260,288 D’Innocente, Ralph 08/18/1981
Janosko, Richard L.

D264,626 D’Innocente, Ralph 05/25/1982
Janosko, Richard L.

D266,405 Jacuzzi, R. 02/27/1973
Kosta, P.

D283,679 D’Innocente, Ralph 11/11/1986
Drasin, Larry

D288,239 D’Innocente, Ralph 02/10/1987
Drasin, Larry
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